

No. A12-0622

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

James D. Schowalter, in his capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota
Department of Management and Budget,

Petitioner,

vs.

The State of Minnesota and the Taxpayers and Citizens of the State of Minnesota,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED COMPLAINT

JESSICA L. ROE
Atty. Reg. No. 0250867

CURTIS L. CHRISTENSEN
Atty. Reg. No. 0392665

PATRICK B. GRIFFIN
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

ANGELA K. WILSON
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

KUTAK ROCK LLP
U.S. Bank Plaza South, Suite 1750
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-4513
(612) 334-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner Commissioner
of Minnesota Department of
Management and Budget

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ALAN I. GILBERT
Solicitor General
Atty. Reg. No. 0034678

JASON PLEGGENKUHLE
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0391772

JACOB CAMPION
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0391274

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1450 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

Attorneys for Minnesota Attorney
General Lori Swanson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S BRIEF FAILS TO FOCUS ON THE PERTINENT STANDARD OF REVIEW AND CONSTITUTIONAL INQUIRY	1
II. THE APPROPRIATION REFUNDING BONDS ARE NOT “PUBLIC DEBT” SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF ARTICLE XI OF THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION.....	3
A. The Appropriation Refunding Bonds Are Not Public Debt.	3
B. The Appropriation Refunding Bonds Do Not Create an Obligation for Future Legislative Appropriations	5
C. The Appropriation Refunding Bonds Are Not Payable From a Tax of Statewide Application	7
D. The Appropriation Refunding Bonds Are Not a “Subterfuge” or Attempt To Surreptitiously Amend the Minnesota Constitution.....	8
III. EVEN IF THE APPROPRIATION REFUNDING BONDS WERE INSTEAD ISSUED AS PUBLIC DEBT, THE PURPOSE OF ISSUANCE, TO REFUND OUTSTANDING BONDS, NEVERTHELESS WOULD BE CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE	10
IV. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FAILS TO ESTABLISH THAT SECTION 16A.99 AND THE APPROPRIATION REFUNDING BONDS TO BE ISSUED THEREUNDER ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty</i> , 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010)	2
<i>In re Hennepin County 1986 Recycling Bond Litigation</i> , 540 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. 1995)	3, 16
<i>Irongate Enters., Inc. v. Cnty. of St. Louis</i> , 736 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 2007)	1
<i>Lee v. Fresenius Med. Care, Inc.</i> , 741 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2007)	3
<i>Minnesota Energy and Economic Dev. Auth. v. Printy</i> , 351 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1984)	5
<i>Naftalin v. King</i> , 102 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. 1960)	6, 7, 8
<i>Naftalin v. King</i> , 90 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1958)	5, 7, 8
<i>Olmanson v. LeSueur County</i> , 693 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 2005)	14
<i>Sanborn v. Van Duyne</i> , 96 N.W. 41 (Minn. 1903)	10
<i>Star Tribune Co. v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 683 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 2004)	15
<i>Wurm v. John Deere Leasing Co.</i> , 405 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	16

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Const. art. XI, § 4	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Const. art. XI, § 5	2, 10, 11, 13
Minn. Const. art. XI, § 6	7
Minn. Const. art. XI, § 7	7
Minn. Stat. § 16A.98 (2011 Supp.)	11, 15
Minn. Stat. § 16A.99 (2011 Supp.)	1, 4, 14
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2011 Supp.)	15
Minn. Stat. § 645.20 (2011 Supp.)	14
